

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On)	Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly)	(Consolidated)
Situated,)	
) <u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,)	
) Honorable Jorge L. Alonso
vs.)	
)
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et)	
al.,)	
)
Defendants.)	
)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES AND
REASONABLE COSTS AND EXPENSES FOR LEAD PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE PROPOSED FEE AWARD IS REASONABLE	3
A. The Class’s Reaction Supports the Requested Fees and Expenses.....	3
B. The Sole Objection to the Proposed Fee Award Should Be Overruled	4
1. The Objection Ignores Overwhelming Evidence that the Proposed Fee Is Consistent with the Market Rate	4
2. This Case Is Not Subject to a Fee-Shifting Regime	8
3. Lead Counsel’s Lodestar Is Well Documented, and Its Reasonable Hourly Rates Reflect the Relevant Marketplace.....	12
4. The Objector’s Claim and Some Pointed Judicial Commentary About His Counsel’s <i>Modus Operandi</i>	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allapattah Services, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	6
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	11
<i>Bailey v. Meister Brau, Inc.</i> , 535 F.2d 982 (7th Cir. 1976)	11
<i>Barnes v. Fleetboston Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 01-10395-NG, 2006 WL 6916834 (D. Mass. Aug. 22, 2006).....	14
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	11
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. SM Energy Co.</i> , No. CIV-11-177-D, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128414 (W. D. Okla. Mar. 10, 2016).....	15
<i>Davis v. Apple</i> , No. CGC-02-415376 (San Francisco Sup. Ct. Nov. 20, 2003).....	15
<i>Destefano v. Zynga, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-04007-JSC, 2016 WL 537946 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2016).....	10
<i>Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.</i> , 444 F. App’x 445 (11th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank, N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1993)	11, 12
<i>Foos v. Ann Taylor</i> , No. 3:11-cv-2794, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 193070 (S.D. Cal. May 20, 2013).....	14
<i>Gaffney v. Riverboat Servs.</i> , 451 F.3d 424 (7th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4

	Page
<i>Haggart v. Woodley</i> , 809 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>In re Checking Account</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	14
<i>In re Enron</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	7, 8
<i>In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-682, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132269 (E.D. Va. Sep. 26, 2016).....	6
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 04-1616-JWL, 2016 WL 4060156 (D. Kan. July 29, 2016).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Meriter Health Servs. Empl. Ret. Plan</i> , No. 10-cv-426-wmc, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158859 (W.D. Wis. Jan. 5, 2015)	7
<i>Kirchoff v. Flynn</i> , 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	9, 11
<i>Larson v. JPMorgan Chase</i> , 530 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Martin v. Caterpillar Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-1009, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145111 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 9, 2010).....	5
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , No. 15-60716-CIV-DIMITROULEAS/SNOW, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126810 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 16, 2016)	2, 15
<i>Musick, Peeler & Garrett v. Employers Ins.</i> , 508 U.S. 286 (1993).....	9, 11

	Page
<i>Pierce v. Visteon Corp.</i> , 791 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Shane Group, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 825 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Solutions, Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)	3, 4, 9
<i>Van Alen v. Dominick & Dominick, Inc.</i> , 560 F.2d 547 (2d Cir. 1977).....	11
<i>Van Gemert v. Boeing</i> , 516 F. Supp. 412 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	11
<i>Western Fed. Corp. v. Erickson</i> , 739 F.2d 1439 (9th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>White v. Sundstrand Corp.</i> , 256 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Williams v. Rohm and Haas Pen. Plan</i> , 658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011)	6, 7, 12

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.,	
§77k(e)	9
§78i(f)	10
§78r(a).....	10
§78u-4(a)(6)	11
§78u-4(a)(8)	11
§78u-4(c).....	10
17 C.F.R.	
§240.10b-5	11
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 11	10, 11
Rule 11(b)	11

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 19953, 8, 11
Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 197010

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

4 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed. 2016)
 §13:2114
